

# 18-2188

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

BP P.L.C., CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS,  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, and ROYAL DUTCH  
SHELL PLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

STEVE W. BERMAN  
*Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP*  
1301 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101

MATTHEW F. PAWA  
*Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP*  
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230  
Newton Centre, MA 02459

November 8, 2018

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellant  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-0840 or -2502  
jomoore@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
NWAMAKA EJEBE  
JOHN MOORE  
*of Counsel*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Defendants’ contributions to global warming by producing, promoting, and selling fossil fuels.....	4
B. The effects of climate change on New York City .....	6
C. The City’s lawsuit seeking damages for its expenditures to address the changing climate.....	8
D. The district court’s dismissal of the City’s lawsuit.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	18
POINT I	
NEW YORK LAW RECOGNIZES NUISANCE AND TRESPASS CLAIMS AGAINST MANUFACTURERS OF LEGAL AND REGULATED PRODUCTS THAT HAVE CAUSED ENVIRONMENTAL HARM.....	18
A. Nuisance and trespass offer a means to reallocate the costs imposed by lawful economic activity. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Manufacturers can be liable in nuisance or trespass for selling products that they know will cause environmental harm when used by others. ....	23
 <b>POINT II</b>	
<b>FEDERAL COMMON LAW DOES NOT DISPLACE THE CITY'S STATE-LAW CLAIMS</b> .....	29
A. The City's lawsuit does not pose a significant conflict with any identifiable federal interest.....	31
B. Previous decisions applying federal common law to the control of interstate emissions do not dictate the result here.....	38
 <b>POINT III</b>	
<b>THE CITY'S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT</b> .....	42
A. The Clean Air Act does not preempt the City's state-law claims. ....	43
B. If federal common law applied, it would not be displaced by the Clean Air Act. ....	48
C. Displacement of federal common law does not automatically also preempt related state tort law.....	54
 <b>POINT IV</b>	
<b>THE CITY'S CLAIMS DO NOT IMPLICATE SEPARATION OF POWERS OR FOREIGN-POLICY CONCERNS</b> .....	57

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Foreign-policy considerations do not displace or preempt the City's claims.....	57
B. The City's claims do not implicate prudential doctrines limiting the application of U.S. law to conduct abroad.....	60
C. The City's claims do not present political questions.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Ctr.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001) .....	20
<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	24, 26
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	33, 35, 36, 41
<i>Allco Fin., Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	58
<i>Ass’n of Taxicab Operators, USA v. City of Dallas</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 720 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	65
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. For Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	25
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 219 (1970) .....	22, 23, 46
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32990 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) .....	49, 54
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	59
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21, 24
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	66
<i>City of Providence v. Bats Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Clawson v. Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp.</i> , 298 N.Y. 291 (1948) .....	21
<i>Coal. for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated for en banc review</i> , 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>appeal dismissed</i> <i>for failure of quorum</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010) ( <i>en</i> <i>banc</i> ).....	64
<i>In re Complaint of Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	56
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	32, 35, 48, 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Copart Indus. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977) .....	19, 20
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	58
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	48
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	54
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980) .....	24
<i>Emerson Enters., LLC v. Kenneth Crosby New York, LLC</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 166 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	27
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	52
<i>Green Mt. Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) .....	59
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001) .....	28, 29
<i>Hoover v. Durkee</i> , 212 A.D.2d 839 (3d Dep't 1995).....	21
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	37, 39, 40, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	37, 54, 55
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	36, 41
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	62
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	61
<i>Marcus v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	42
<i>Marone v. Kally</i> , 109 A.D.3d 880 (2d Dep't 2013) .....	27
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	35, 43, 49
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	61
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	31, 56
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	61
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	50, 51, 53
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>New York Trap Rock Corp. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 299 N.Y. 77 (1949) .....	21
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>O’Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	30, 31, 35, 41
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	65, 66
<i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , 2018 NY Slip Op 31228(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018).....	24
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	28, 29
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	60, 61
<i>Rocky Mtn. Farmers v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Scribner v. Summers</i> , 84 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Servicios Azucareros de Venezuela, C.A. v. John Deere Thibodeaux, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	65
<i>State v. Fermenta ASC Corp.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 400 (2d Dep't 1997) .....	23, 26, 27
<i>State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.</i> , 117 Misc.3d 960 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 103 A.D.2d 33 (3d Dep't 1984) .....	23, 27
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	30
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	48
<i>Warren v. Parkhurst</i> , 45 Misc. 466 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1904), <i>aff'd</i> , 105 A.D. 239 (3d Dep't 1905), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 N.Y. 45 (1906) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 4307 (PKC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10940 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2004) .....	23
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Sys.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	31, 35
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–03 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....	44
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
C.H.S. Fifoot, <i>History and Sources of the Common Law: Tort and Contract</i> (1970) .....	20
George E. Woodbine, <i>The Origins of the Action of Trespass</i> , 33 Yale L.J. 799 (1924) .....	20
104 N.Y. Jur. 2d Trespass § 5 .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	21, 22, 53, 62
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A.....	22, 46, 62
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 840E.....	24
William L. Prosser & W. Page Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	22
